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   June 24, 2025 
 
 

Ms. Stephanie De La Rosa, Clerk 
State of Rhode Island  
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI  02888 
 
Re: Narragansett Bay Commission – Docket 24-41-WW – General Rate Filing  
 
Dear Ms. De La Rosa: 
 
 Enclosed herewith please find an original and nine copies of the Narragansett Bay 
Commission’s Revised Tariffs (red-lined and clean) in the above captioned docket. These Tariffs 
reflect the Narragansett Bay Commission’s new rates as a result of the Settlement Agreement 
that was submitted to the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission (“Commission”) on May 20, 
2025, and as approved by the Commission at its June 23, 2025 Open Meeting. These documents 
are being submitted pursuant to Rule 5.11 of the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission’s 
Rules of Practice and Procedure. An electronic copy of this filing has been provided to the 
service list. 
 
 Thank you for your attention to this matter. 
 
        
          Sincerely, 
 
 
 
        Joseph A. Keough Jr. 
Enclosure 

Joseph Keough
JKeough



TARIFFS OF THE NARRAGANSETT BAY COMMISSION
Marked up Tariff

EFFECTIVE: CUSTOMER CHARGE July 1, 2024 July 1, 2025
CONSUMPTION CHARGE July 1, 2024 July 1, 2025

Applicability 

Sewer Use Fee Schedule

RESIDENTIAL

NBC Service Area:
CUSTOMER CHARGE:  $             260.87 per dwelling unit per year

 $             286.02 
CONSUMPTION CHARGE:  $               4.186 per hundred cubic feet of 100% of water used 

 $               4.590 
RESIDENTIAL WELL CUSTOMERS:  $             592.73 Based upon fixed fee and average annual usage of 79.61 HCF

 $             649.87 
INDUSTRIAL

 NBC Service Area:
CONSUMPTION CHARGE:  $               4.119 per hundred cubic feet of 100% of water used.

 $               4.516 
COMMERCIAL

 NBC Service Area:
CONSUMPTION CHARGE:  $               6.287 per hundred cubic feet of 100% of water used.

 $               6.893 
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL CUSTOMER CHARGE:

METER SIZE: FIXED FEE
5/8"  $                 618 678$                              
3/4"                     928 1,017                            
1"                  1,546 1,695                            

1 ½”                  3,093 3,391                            
2"                  4,949 5,426                            
3"                  9,279 10,173                          
4"                15,466 16,957                          
6"                30,931 33,913                          
8"                49,489 54,260                          

10"                71,142 78,000                          
BILLING

Residential - Fixed fees shall be billed monthly and consumption shall be billed based upon the frequency of the meter readings provided by
the water supplier or the frequency of NBC's actual meter readings.

SCHEDULE A

Applicable throughout the entire territory served by the Field's Point and Bucklin Point Wastewater Treatment Facilities and operated by the
Narragansett Bay Commission.

All residential structures up to and including six (6) dwelling units. All residential condominiums will be billed under residential tariffs regardless 
of the number of dwelling units per structure/meter.

All structures in which water is utilized for the production and/or manufacturing based operations including non-contact cooling water. As of
May 1, 2010, this category includes industrial laundries as defined by the EPA and categorized by the North American Industry Classification
System (NAICCS) Code 812332.

All other structures. This includes mixed use structures (i.e., combined residential/non-residential) and half-way houses and/or boarding type
facilities where unrelated persons rent rooms.

Condominiums (residential) - Fixed fees shall be billed monthly and consumption shall be billed based upon the frequency of the meter
readings provided by the water supplier or the frequency of NBC's actual meter readings and rendered to property owners and/or associations.

Industrial - Fixed fees shall be billed monthly and consumption shall be billed based upon the frequency of the meter readings provided by the
water supplier or the frequency of NBC's actual meter readings.

Commercial - Fixed fees shall be billed monthly and consumption shall be billed based upon the frequency of the meter readings provided by
the water supplier or the frequency of NBC's actual meter readings.

Industrial Surcharge - If any, to be billed with consumption.



TARIFFS OF THE NARRAGANSETT BAY COMMISSION

PAYMENT
All bills are due and payable upon receipt. Interest will be charged 30 days after the billing date at the rate of 1% per month on any unpaid
balance, including any outstanding interest charges.



TARIFFS OF THE NARRAGANSETT BAY COMMISSION

Marked up Tariff

EFFECTIVE: CUSTOMER CHARGE July 1, 2024 July 1, 2025
CONSUMPTION CHARGE July 1, 2024 July 1, 2025

Miscellaneous Charges

Charge: Effective: Charge: Effective:

Pretreatment Permit Application Fee: July 1, 2019 BOD/TSS Surcharge: January 1, 2013
Sewer Connection Permit Application Fee: July 1, 2019 Sewer Back-up Removal Fee: March 24, 1995
Capacity Charge: July 1, 2019 Abatement Application Fee: June 1, 2018
Septic Tank Waste Discharge Fee: Abatement Meter Reading Fee: June 1, 2018

A.  Septic Tank Waste Discharge Fee: May 6, 2005 Abatement Reinstatement Fee: July 1, 2025
B.  Uniform Septage Disposal Fee: April 1, 2008 Real Estate Closing Request Fee: June 1, 2018

Stormwater Permit Application Fee August 1, 2023

Tier I - Significant Industrial Users $500
Tier II - Non-Significant Industrial Users $300
Tier III - Commercial Users $140

Direct Connection $300
Indirect Connection $130

Meter Size Fee
5/8" 350$                                          
3/4" 525                                            
1" 875                                            

1 ½” 1,750                                        
2" 2,800                                        
3" 5,250                                        
4" 8,750                                        
6" 17,500                                      
8" 28,000                                      

10" 40,250                                      

A. Discharge Fee: $42 per thousand gallons
B. Uniform Septage Disposal fee: $1.00 per hundred gallons

$0.00 per 1,000 pounds of BOD with a concentration of >300 mg/l
$0.00 per 1,000 pounds of TSS with a concentration of >300 mg/l

* To be assessed as the result of compliance with an industrial permit of NBC requirement.

$75.00 per incident

$70.00

$35.00

$97.00

$30 per request

$740 per application

BOD/TSS Surcharge: (if applicable)

SCHEDULE B

Pretreatment Permit Application Fee: Applicable to all users regulated under R.I.G.L. 46-25-25 and the NBC's Rules and Regulations.

Sewer Connection Permit Fee:  Application fee for all new direct and indirect connections to NBC facilities and payable at the time of application.

Capacity Charge:  Fee for all new direct and indirect connections to NBC facilities based upon input meter size and payable at the time of application.

Septic Tank Waste Discharge Fee:  Applicable to all discharges of septic tank waste into the NBC system.  

Sewer Back-up Removal Fee:  Applicable to all visits by Commission personnel to clear a sewer blockage when such blockage is 
determined to be a private sewer and is cleared by Commission personnel.   

Abatement Application Fee: Applicable to all applicants who request an abatement to sewer user fees charged.  Payable at the time of 
application.

Abatement Meter Reading Fee: Applicable to current abatement customers that request a member of NBC's staff conduct a site visit to 
obtain meter readings

Real Estate Closing Fee: Applicable to all parties that submit a real estate closing or refinance request.

Stormwater Permit Application Fee: Applicable to all projects, undergoing new development or redevelopment that have applied for a
new sewer connection, connecting directly or indirectly to NBC facilities.

Abatement Reinstatement Fee:  Applicable to abatement customers who do not report the required annual meter reading by February 
of each year.  



TARIFFS OF THE NARRAGANSETT BAY COMMISSION
FINAL Tariff

EFFECTIVE: CUSTOMER CHARGE July 1, 2025
CONSUMPTION CHARGE July 1, 2025

Applicability 

Sewer Use Fee Schedule

RESIDENTIAL

NBC Service Area:
CUSTOMER CHARGE:  $             286.02 per dwelling unit per year

CONSUMPTION CHARGE:  $               4.590 per hundred cubic feet of 100% of water used 

RESIDENTIAL WELL CUSTOMERS:  $             649.87 Based upon fixed fee and average annual usage of 79.61 HCF

INDUSTRIAL

 NBC Service Area:
CONSUMPTION CHARGE:  $               4.516 per hundred cubic feet of 100% of water used.

COMMERCIAL

 NBC Service Area:
CONSUMPTION CHARGE:  $               6.893 per hundred cubic feet of 100% of water used.

INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL CUSTOMER CHARGE:

METER SIZE: FIXED FEE
5/8"  $                 678 
3/4"                  1,017 
1"                  1,695 

1 ½”                  3,391 
2"                  5,426 
3"                10,173 
4"                16,957 
6"                33,913 
8"                54,260 

10"                78,000 
BILLING

Residential - Fixed fees shall be billed monthly and consumption shall be billed based upon the frequency of the meter readings provided by
the water supplier or the frequency of NBC's actual meter readings.

SCHEDULE A

Applicable throughout the entire territory served by the Field's Point and Bucklin Point Wastewater Treatment Facilities and operated by the
Narragansett Bay Commission.

All residential structures up to and including six (6) dwelling units. All residential condominiums will be billed under residential tariffs regardless 
of the number of dwelling units per structure/meter.

All structures in which water is utilized for the production and/or manufacturing based operations including non-contact cooling water. As of
May 1, 2010, this category includes industrial laundries as defined by the EPA and categorized by the North American Industry Classification
System (NAICCS) Code 812332.

All other structures. This includes mixed use structures (i.e., combined residential/non-residential) and half-way houses and/or boarding type
facilities where unrelated persons rent rooms.

Condominiums (residential) - Fixed fees shall be billed monthly and consumption shall be billed based upon the frequency of the meter
readings provided by the water supplier or the frequency of NBC's actual meter readings and rendered to property owners and/or associations.

Industrial - Fixed fees shall be billed monthly and consumption shall be billed based upon the frequency of the meter readings provided by the
water supplier or the frequency of NBC's actual meter readings.

Commercial - Fixed fees shall be billed monthly and consumption shall be billed based upon the frequency of the meter readings provided by
the water supplier or the frequency of NBC's actual meter readings.

Industrial Surcharge - If any, to be billed with consumption.



TARIFFS OF THE NARRAGANSETT BAY COMMISSION

PAYMENT
All bills are due and payable upon receipt. Interest will be charged 30 days after the billing date at the rate of 1% per month on any unpaid
balance, including any outstanding interest charges.



TARIFFS OF THE NARRAGANSETT BAY COMMISSION

FINAL Tariff

EFFECTIVE: CUSTOMER CHARGE July 1, 2025
CONSUMPTION CHARGE July 1, 2025

Miscellaneous Charges

Charge: Effective: Charge: Effective:

Pretreatment Permit Application Fee: July 1, 2019 BOD/TSS Surcharge: January 1, 2013
Sewer Connection Permit Application Fee: July 1, 2019 Sewer Back-up Removal Fee: March 24, 1995
Capacity Charge: July 1, 2019 Abatement Application Fee: June 1, 2018
Septic Tank Waste Discharge Fee: Abatement Meter Reading Fee: June 1, 2018

A.  Septic Tank Waste Discharge Fee: May 6, 2005 Abatement Reinstatement Fee: July 1, 2025
B.  Uniform Septage Disposal Fee: April 1, 2008 Real Estate Closing Request Fee: June 1, 2018

Stormwater Permit Application Fee August 1, 2023

Tier I - Significant Industrial Users $500
Tier II - Non-Significant Industrial Users $300
Tier III - Commercial Users $140

Direct Connection $300
Indirect Connection $130

Meter Size Fee
5/8" 350$                                          
3/4" 525                                            
1" 875                                            

1 ½” 1,750                                        
2" 2,800                                        
3" 5,250                                        
4" 8,750                                        
6" 17,500                                      
8" 28,000                                      

10" 40,250                                      

A. Discharge Fee: $42 per thousand gallons
B. Uniform Septage Disposal fee: $1.00 per hundred gallons

$0.00 per 1,000 pounds of BOD with a concentration of >300 mg/l
$0.00 per 1,000 pounds of TSS with a concentration of >300 mg/l

* To be assessed as the result of compliance with an industrial permit of NBC requirement.

$75.00 per incident

$70.00

$35.00

$97.00

$30 per request

$740 per application

BOD/TSS Surcharge: (if applicable)

Stormwater Permit Application Fee: Applicable to all projects, undergoing new development or redevelopment that have applied for a
new sewer connection, connecting directly or indirectly to NBC facilities.

SCHEDULE B

Pretreatment Permit Application Fee: Applicable to all users regulated under R.I.G.L. 46-25-25 and the NBC's Rules and Regulations.

Sewer Connection Permit Fee:  Application fee for all new direct and indirect connections to NBC facilities and payable at the time of application.

Capacity Charge:  Fee for all new direct and indirect connections to NBC facilities based upon input meter size and payable at the time of application.

Septic Tank Waste Discharge Fee:  Applicable to all discharges of septic tank waste into the NBC system.  

Sewer Back-up Removal Fee:  Applicable to all visits by Commission personnel to clear a sewer blockage when such blockage is 
determined to be a private sewer and is cleared by Commission personnel.   

Abatement Application Fee: Applicable to all applicants who request an abatement to sewer user fees charged.  Payable at the time of 
application.

Abatement Meter Reading Fee: Applicable to current abatement customers that request a member of NBC's staff conduct a site visit to 
obtain meter readings.

Real Estate Closing Fee: Applicable to all parties that submit a real estate closing or refinance request.

Abatement Reinstatement Fee:  Applicable to abatement customers who do not report the required annual meter reading by February 
of each year.  



 
 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that on June 24, 2025 I sent a copy of the within to all parties set forth on the 
attached Service List by electronic mail and copies to Stephanie De La Rosa, Commission Clerk, 
by electronic mail and hand delivery.  
 

Parties/Address E-mail Distribution  Phone 
Narragansett Bay Commission 
Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esq. 
Keough & Sweeney 
41 Mendon Ave. 
Pawtucket, RI 02861 

jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com;  401-724-3600 
 

Karen L. Giebink, Director of A&F 
Narragansett Bay Commission 
One Service Road 
Providence, RI 02905 

Kgiebink@narrabay.com; 401-461-8848 
 gdegnan@narrabay.com; 

kmcdonald@narrabay.com;  

achabot@narrabay.com; 
MCook@narrabay.com; 
LFoster@narrabay.com;  

GDS Associates, Inc. 
Chuck Loy 
Nick Weaver 

chuck.loy@providentutilityadvisors.com;   

Nick.Weaver@gdsassociates.com;  

Division of Public Utilities and 
Carriers 
Mark Simpkins, Esq. 
Division of Public Utilities and 
Carriers 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI 028888 
 

Mark.A.Simpkins@dpuc.ri.gov; 401-222-2424 
 Margaret.L.Hogan@dpuc.ri.gov; 

John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov; 
al.mancini@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Joel.munoz@dpuc.ri.gov;   
Ellen.golde@dpuc.ri.gov; 
Leo.wold@dpuc.ri.gov; 

Kyle.J.Lynch@dpuc.ri.gov; 

gregory.schultz@dpuc.ri.gov; 

john.r.harrington@dpuc.ri.gov; 

Steven.Parrillo@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Christy.hetherington@dpuc.ri.gov; 
Ralph Smith 
Larkin & Associates, PLLC 
15728 Farmington Road 
Livonia, Michigan 48154 

rsmithla@aol.com; 734-522-3420 
 dawn.bisdorf@gmail.com; 

 msdady@gmail.com; 
mcranston29@gmail.com;  
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File an original & 9 copies w/ 
PUC: 
Stephanie De La Rosa, 
Commission Clerk 
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI  02888 

stephanie.delarosa@puc.ri.gov; Stephanie 
401-780-2107 
 
Herb Desimone, 
Esq. 
401-573-0518 

Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; 
Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov;  
herbertdesimone@gmail.com;  

Kristen.L.Masse@puc.ri.gov; 

 
 
 
 

       
 Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esquire # 4925  

  KEOUGH + SWEENEY, LTD. 
       41 Mendon Avenue 
       Pawtucket, RI  02861 

 (401) 724-3600 (phone) 
 jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com 
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